APPREHENDED A CELL PHONE SNATCHING GANG CONSIST OF THREE MEMBERS AND DETECTED FOUR CASES AND RECOVRED THE 4-MOBILE PHONES W/RS. 50,000/- and ONE HONDA DIO BIKE

On 27-01-2023, Sleuths of Afzalgunj Police Apprehended Cell Phone Snatching Gang consist of three members and detected four cases and recovred the 4-Mobile Phones W/Rs. 50,000/- and One Honda Dio Bike from their possession.

Details of the accused:

A1. Yakarulu Arun @ Stany S/o Yakarulu Mahesh, aged 21 yrs, Occ: Courier R/o 6th Line, Malakpet Paltan, Hyderabad

A2. Mallela Vijaya Sai S/o. M. Gopikrishna, Age: 19 yrs, Occ: DJ Player, R/o Vittal Wadi, Narayanguda, Hyderabad,

A3. Shanamoni Suresh @ Chintu S/o Shanamoni Krishnaiah, aged 21 yrs, Occ: work at Tea Stall, R/o Vittalwadi, Narayanguda, Hyderabad.

Previous History of accused :

A2. Mallela Vijaya Sai is involved in Cr. No 132/2021 U/s. 457, 380 IPC of P.S. Narayanguda, Hyderabad

A3. Shanamoni Suresh @ Chintu involved in Cr. No 32/2021, U/s 379 IPC of PS Narayanaguda, Hyderabad

Details of complaint:-

Sri Palukuri Krupa Rao S/o Abraham, R/o Dummaiguda, ECIL, TS. N/o: Kantamvaripalli (V), Kanigiri (M), Prakasam Dist,

Detection of cases:-

1) Cr. No 36/2023, U/s 382 IPC of PS Afzalgunj, Hyderabad

2) Cr. No 589/2022, U/s 382 IPC of PS Saidabad, Hyderabad

3) Cr. No 24/2023, U/s 382 IPC of PS Chikkadpally, Hyderabad

4) Cr. No 66/2023, U/s 382 IPC of PS Saroor Nagar, Rachakonda

Brief facts:-

On 20-01-2023 at about 03-00 a.m. complainant came to MGBS by bus from his native place Prakasham, AP. While he was crossing the road at CBS accused came on two wheeler and snatched his mobile phone.

Modus operendi

A1 - A3 are the friends and known to each other, all are addicted to all sorts of bad habits and addicted to consume alcohol, ganja etc., to meet their lavish expenditures they have hatched a plan to commit the theft of valuables and snatch the mobiles from road passers.

As per their plan on 20-01-2023 at about 01-00 a.m, A1-A3 started on Honda Dio two wheeler and moving in colonies and by lanes in order to commit the snatching while A1-A3 passing the CBS, Gowliguda targeted complainant and decided to snatch the mobile phone, tactfully reached near to complainant and snatched the mobile from the pocket and sped away.

Likewise they committed more three offences in the limits of PS Saidabad, PS Chikkadapally and PS Saroornagar.

The above arrest was made under the supervision of Sri Devendar, Asst. Commissioner of Police, Sultan Bazar Division, Sri M. Ravinder Reddy, Inspector of Police, PS Afzlgunj by Sri A. Satish, Detective Inspector of Police, PS Afzalgunj, Sri P. Ram Kishan and along with Afzalgunj PS Staff.

> **(Sunil Dutt,IPS)** Dy. Commissioner of Police, East Zone Hyderabad City

APPREHENDED INTER STATE ATTENTION DEVERTION OFFENDER (DIAMONDS EXCHANGE) AND RECOVERED 64 CARETS DIAMONDS Worth Rs. 18,00,000/-

On 26-01-2023, Sleuths of Afzalgunj Police apprehended one interstate attention diversion offender (Diamonds Exchange) who is involved in Cr. No 45/2023, U/s 420,379 IPC of PS Afzalgunj, Hyderabad and recovered 64 carets Diamonds W/Rs 18,00,000/- from his possession.

Details of the accused:

Mohammed Ruhila S/o Mir Mujeeb Raza, age: 31 yrs, Occ: Gem Stones Business, R/o, Near Water Tank, IK Road, Alipura, Gowribidanura Taluka, Manchanhalli Police Station, Chikkaballapur District, Karnataka

Previous History of accused :

- 1) Cr. No 03/2016, U/s 379 IPC Sec.U/s.4(1a), 21(1) of MMRD Act of PS Hoshahalli, Chikballapur, Karnataka (Illegal Sand transporting)
- 2) Cr. No 31/2019, U/s 31/2019, U/s 420 IPC of PS VidhanSoudha, Bangaluru, Karnataka

Details of Complaint

Vivek Jathin Javeri R/o Surath, Gujarath State

Date of offence:- On 25-01-2023 in between 02-00 p.m. to 05-00 p.m.

Place of offence:- on 25-01-2023 at Ambika Lodge, Afzalgunj, Hyderabad

Brief facts of the case.

The facts of the case is that on 25-01-2023 at 08-30 p.m. received a complaint in which he stated that his family is engaged in Diamonds Business, they have listed the availability of diamonds in India Mart Website, by seeing this one Mohd. Ruhulla approached them and shown interest to purchase the diamonds, as per his request complainant and his brother came to Hyderabad accused also reached to Hyderabad and stayed at Ambika Lodge, Afzalggunj, Hyderabad.

On 25-01-2023 in afternoon hours complainant brother came to Ambika Lodge and met the accused and shown the diamonds packet and accused agreed to purchase the same and simply return the diamonds packet to complainant brother.

They have thought that deal has completed and have to deliver the diamonds to accused after receiving the amount. Further complainant and his brother went to Secundrabad to meet another customer and opened the packet where they noticed that diamonds in the packet were not genuine.

Apprehension:-

Upon receiving the complainant formed a team lead by Sri A. Satish, Detective Inspector of Police, Hyderabad with the help of CCTV footages and Call Detail analysis identified the accused and immediately rushed to the Alipura, Gowribidanura Taluka, Chikkaballapur District, Karnataka and apprehended the accused within 24 hours and recovered the Intact property.

<u>Modus operendi</u>

Accused is the native of Alipura, Gowribidanura Taluka, Chikkaballapur District, Karnataka and engaged in Gem Stone Business.

- Due to loss incurred in business he hatched a plan to earn easy money in illegal means.
- Accused approached the complainant by seeing the listing of availability of diamonds in India Mart Website and shown the interest to purchase the same.
- As per the deal on 24-01-2023 accused came to Hyderabad and stayed at Ambika Lodge, Afzalgunj, Hyderabad.
- Next Day morning he met the complainant and seen the diamonds packet and agreed to purchase and asked them to come by 02-00 p.m. to Ambika Lodge Here accused observed the mode of packing of diamonds of packet.
- > Due to busy in another work complainant sent his brother to deliver the diamonds packet to accused.
- Accordingly he reached to Ambika Lodge room, where he and accused about mode of payment and all by keeping the diamonds packets on table.
- Meanwhile accused called housekeeping worker of lodge and asked for pen, in this time complainant brother mind was got diverted accused tactfully exchanged the packet containing original diamond with duplicate packet which seems to similar packing.
- After got success in exchange of packet, accused lured the complainant brother after some time he clear the payment take delivery of diamonds.

The above arrest was made under the supervision of Sri Devendar, Asst. Commissioner of Police, Sultan Bazar Division, Sri M. Ravinder Reddy, Inspector of Police, PS Afzalgunj by Sri A. Satish, Detective Inspector of Police, PS Afzalgunj and along with Afzalgunj PS Staff.

> **(Sunil Dutt, IPS)** Dy.Commissioner of Police, East Zone Hyderabad City

NOTE ON CONVICTION IN CRIME NO. 178/2015 U/S 498 (a), 323 & 506 IPC OF FALAKNUMA POLICE STATION

On 25.01.2023, the Hon'ble XIII Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Nampally, Hyderabad has pronounced the Judgment in CC No. 582/2017 in Crime No. 178/2015 U/s 498 (a), 323 & 506 IPC of PS Falaknuma, wherein the accused Mohammed Rasheed S/o Sultan, age: 61 years, Occ: business, R/o Near Salami Hospital, Vattepally, Falaknuma, Hyderabad was found guilty & sentenced to undergo Rigorous Imprisonment (RI) for 2 years & 6 months and to pay fine of Rs. 3,000/-.

NAME OF THE COMPLAINANT:

Taheer Begum W/o Mohammed. Rasheed, Age: 52 years, Occ: House wife, R/o. near Salami Hospital, Vattepally, Falaknuma, Hyderabad.

NAME OF THE ACCUSED:

Mohammed Rasheed S/o Sultan, age: 61 years, Occ: Business, R/o Near Salami Hospital, Falaknuma, Hyderabad

NAME OF THE VICTIM:

Taheer Begum W/o Mohammed. Rasheed, Age: 52 years, Occ: House wife, R/o. Near Salami Hospital, Vattepally, Falaknuma, Hyderabad.

DATE OF OFFENCE: 01.07.2015

PLACE OF OFFENCE: At the house of the complainant near Salami Hospital, Vattepally, Falaknuma, Hyderabad

DATE OF REPORT: 02.07.2015

DETAILS OF THE I.O: Sri. S. Sai Kiran, SI of police, PS Falaknuma

DETAILS OF COURT DUTY OFFICER:

C. Shashidar, PC 3758, Of PS Falaknuma

DETAILS OF PUBLIC PROSECUTOR: Smt Pushapalatha

DETAILS OF JUDGE WHO PRONOUNCED THE JUDGEMENT: Smt. R.M. Subhavalli, Hon'ble XIII ACMM (Mahila) court ,Nampally, Hyderabad.

DATE OF JUDGEMENT: 25.01.2023

QUANTUM OF PUNISHMENT: Rigorous Imprisonment (RI) for 2 years & 6 months and to pay fine of Rs. 3,000/-.

GIST OF THE CASE

This is a case of subjecting woman to cruelty by her husband, which took place on 01.07.2025 21:00 hours, at the house of the complainant near Salami hospital, Vattepally, Falaknuma, Hyderabad, wherein the accused Mohammed Rasheed harassed the complainant both physically and mentally about the sale of property and beaten her severely as she refused to sign on sale deed of the house due to which she received injuries on right hand, chest and other parts of body.

INVESTIGATION & PROSECUTION:

On 02.07.2015 at 18:00 hours, the victim/complainant Smt. Taheer Begum reported the matter at PS Falaknuma. Soon after receiving the complaint, registered a case in Crime No. 178/2015 U/s 498 (a), 323 & 506 IPC and investigation taken up by Sri S. Sai Kiran, the then Sub-Inspector of Falaknuma PS. During the course of investigation, accused person was issued with 41-A CrPC notice. Thereafter, after examining the (3) witnesses and collecting the evidence, laid the charge sheet within stipulated time.

The Hon'ble XIII Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate conducted the trial into the matter. During the Trial, the witnesses i.e. 4 members were examined in the Court and all of them has deposed their evidence and answered in cross examination done by defense. Basing on the merits of documentary evidence as well as statements deposed by the witnesses, the Hon'ble XIII ACMM has pronounced the judgment on 25.01.2023, declaring that the accused Mohammed Rasheed is found guilty and he was sentenced to undergo 2 years, 6 months of R I and imposed fine of Rs. 3,000/-